

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET – THURSDAY, MARCH 14, 2019 – 10:30 a.m.
ROOM 215 – CITY HALL – 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

10:30 a.m.

I. Rules & Regulations: Public Market License – Cross Street Market – Operations and Vendor Conduct

1. MD Code, Alc. Bev. Art. 12-1002.1(i), requires the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City (“Board”) to adopt regulations to govern and regulate the activities within a Public Market. On January 23, 2019, the Board published proposed rules and regulations for the Public Market License and opened the public comment period for 30 days. After February 23, 2019, the Board closed the comment period. Upon receipt and review of the comments regarding the Public Market License, the Board will make a determination as to the final rules and regulations concerning the following activities in the Public Market: (1) the Conduct of Vendors; (2) the Conduct of License Holders within the Public Market; (3) the holding of events that are closed to the public; and (4) the maintaining of a common seating area.

II. Violations:

- ~~1. Shannon Glanville and Lores Glanville, Glanville, Inc., T/a Savannah’s Island Bar & Grill, 4017-19 Eastern Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare – January 26, 2019 – At approximately 10:43 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department responded to Temple Oheb Shalom (“Temple”) located at 7310 Park Heights Avenue in reference to a disorderly conduct call for service. Upon arriving at the scene Officer Charles Smith met with a Mr. Isaac Schleifer who had called the police department had requested their assistance. Upon arrival, Mr. Schleifer advised Officer Smith that there was an ongoing private party in the Temple and that patrons of that party had illegally parked their vehicles in no parking zones, in bus stops, and in front of fire hydrants. While on scene, Officer Smith observed patrons leaving the Temple, entering their vehicles, and then engaging in contests of speed and reckless driving. Officer Smith heard loud music emanating from the Temple, countless screams, and the sound of fighting over a two block area. At this point, Officer Smith directed other officers to start issuing parking citations and entered the Temple to investigate the matter. Upon entering the Temple, Officer Smith made contact with a Ms. Nikia Dennis and a Ms. Shannon Glanville. Ms. Dennis identified herself as the organizer of the party and Ms. Glanville identified herself as the BD7 license holder of Savanna’s Island Bar & Grill located at 4017-19 Eastern Avenue. Furthermore, Ms. Glanville stated that Savanna’s Bar and Grill was permitted to provide alcoholic beverages to Ms. Dennis’ party because their license authorized them with catering privileges. While in the Temple Officer Smith observed numerous empty alcoholic beverage containers, tobacco shavings on the floor, and the strong smell of burnt marijuana. After exiting the Temple,~~

~~Mr. Schleifer approached Officer Smith and informed him that he observed numerous individuals engage in a fight where beer bottles were thrown by patrons leaving the establishment.~~

~~**Violation of 4.16 Illegal Conduct—January 26, 2019**—At approximately 10:43 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department responded to Temple Oheb Shalom (“Temple”) located at 7310 Park Heights Avenue in reference to a disorderly conduct call for service. Upon arriving at the scene Officer Charles Smith met with a Mr. Isaac Schleifer who had called the police department had requested their assistance. Upon arrival, Mr. Schleifer advised Officer Smith that there was an ongoing private party in the Temple. While conducting his investigation, Officer Smith learned that the holder of the BD7 license issued to Savanna’s Island Bar & Grill located at 4017 19 Eastern Avenue provided alcoholic beverages to the event at the Temple. While on premises of the Temple Mr. Schleifer informed Officer Smith that observed numerous individuals engage in a fight where open bottles of beer, which were provided by the licensee, were thrown by patrons while leaving the establishment.~~

~~**Violation of Rule 4.18(a) Alterations—January 10, 2019**—At approximately 9:30 PM, Inspector Andy Perez of the BLLC conducted an inspection of the establishment. At the time of the inspection, Inspector Perez observed that the establishment to be closed and a large dumpster placed in front of the location that contained construction debris. Inspector Perez then peered through an open window of the establishment and observed that major construction was taking place that included renovations of the interior walls, floors, ceilings, and roof. A check of the Department of Housing and Community Development’s website indicates a housing permit COM2018-85079 was issued to the location for the purposes of performing major renovation at the establishment. At no time was the BLLC informed of the alterations taking place at the establishment.~~

~~**Violation of Rule 4.17(a) Storage—January 10, 2019**—At approximately 9:30 PM, Inspector Andy Perez of the BLLC conducted an inspection of the establishment. At the time of the inspection, Inspector Perez observed that the establishment to be closed and a large dumpster placed in front of the location that contained construction debris. Inspector Perez then peered through an open window of the establishment and observed that major construction was taking place that included renovations of the interior walls, floors, ceilings, and roof. Perez did not view any alcoholic beverages on premises that could have been used to provide alcoholic beverage service to the Temple Oheb Shalom located at 7310 Park Heights Avenue on January 26, 2019. On January 29, 2019, Agent John Chrissomallis of the BLLC contacts a Ms. Rosario who is the contract purchaser of the license located at the establishment and inquired as to whether any alcoholic beverages are located on the premises. As per Ms. Rosario, there no alcoholic beverages located on the premises since construction began at the establishment in late 2018. POSTPONED~~

2. **Christopher Perrin and Santosh Poudel, Harimaya, LLC, T/a Bexx Liquor, 600-04 N. Chester Street – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – November 28, 2018** – At approximately 11:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Christian Agrad, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Agrad entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of “Heineken” beer from the store clerk, a Mr. Shakshyam Poudel. Utilizing a

departmental \$20 bill, Agrad purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Agrad then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Poudel that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Agrad.

3. **Berke Bakay, Christi R. Hing, and Frank W. Jarowski, Kona Baltimore, Inc., T/a Kona Grill, 1 E. Pratt Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – February 13, 2019** – At approximately 9:05 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a “Yuengling” beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Brandie Rodenzor. Upon ordering the alcoholic beverage, Ms. Rodenzor poured glass of “Yuengling” beer into a pint glass and placed it in front of Klado for consumption. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had been furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Rodenzor that an alcoholic beverage had just been furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.
4. **Gurpreet Kaur, Sole Proprietorship, T/a Tavern Bar, 2148 Wilkens Avenue – Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 31, 2019** – At approximately 10:50 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Snead, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Snead entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of “Peach Amsterdam Vodka” from the store clerk, a Mr. Nardiner Kumar. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dixon purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Snead then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Kumar that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Snead.
5. **Joginder Samra and Joginder Singh, 2300 W Baltimore St, LLC T/a Club 2300, 2300 W. Baltimore Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 31, 2019** – At approximately 10:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Snead, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Snead entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of “Peach Amsterdam Vodka” from the store clerk, a Mr. Seshkamia Pailya. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Snead purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Snead then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Pailya that an alcoholic beverage had just

been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Snead.

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all times – January 31, 2019 – At approximately 10:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. While in conjunction with their underage sting operations, BLLC inspectors conducted an inspection of the establishment. Upon conducting their inspection, BLLC inspectors found the following: the tavern portion of the establishment was not set up to serve patrons and the bathrooms within the establishment were not working - the toilets were not yet installed. The BLLC found that only the package goods department of the establishment was open and operating.

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all times – February 22, 2019 – At approximately 2:00 PM, the BLLC conducted a follow-up inspection of the establishment to determine if the violation cited on January 31, 2019 – for not having an open and operating tavern – had been abated. Upon arrival at the establishment, the inspector found the alleyway just outside of the location strewn with trash. Once inspectors entered the establishment, they observed that the tavern portion of the establishment was still non-operational: the three compartment sink was not filled with water (there were dirty dishes and pans within the sink), the bar surface was covered with empty bottles and cleaning supplies, and the two bathrooms were still not working (toilets had not yet been installed). The BLLC found that only the package goods department of the establishment was open and operating.

6. **Auretta I. Bidignani and Monir A. Chowdhury, Jams Investment, Inc., T/a Stockmarket Bar, 3538 S. Hanover Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 23, 2019** – At approximately 8:35 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Dixon, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dixon entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of “Peach Amsterdam Vodka” from the store clerk, a Ms. Linda Stevens. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dixon purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Dixon then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Stevens that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Dixon.
7. **Candice T. Bruno & John M. Potts, Jr., Ira Godfrey and Associates, T/a Old Major, 900 S. Carey Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 23, 2019** – At approximately 10:15 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Dixon, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dixon entered the establishment and

purchased a 12-ounce bottle of "Corona" beer from the store clerk, a Ms. Marieke Wilson. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dixon purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Dixon then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Wilson that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Dixon.

8. **Susan Cho and Jung C. Chung, Hundred Thousand, Inc., T/a Bull Robinson Liquors, 2736 Greenmount Avenue – Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 16, 2019** – At approximately 9:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Allen, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Allen entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of "Peach Amsterdam Vodka" from the store clerk, a Mr. Reginald Toney. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Allen purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Allen then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Toney that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Allen.
9. **Darren Henson, Darren Henson, LLC, T/a Joe's Tavern of Dundalk, 1006-08 Dundalk Avenue – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 16, 2019** – At approximately 11:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Allen, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Allen entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of "Peach Amsterdam Vodka" from the store clerk, a Mr. Christopher Hartsock. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Allen purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Allen then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Hartsock that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Allen.
10. **Navroop Kour Sandhu and Gurinder Singh Sandhu, 4325 Belair Road, Inc. T/a Sheldon Lounge, 4325-27 Belair Road – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 16, 2019** – At approximately 10:20 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Allen, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Allen entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of "Peach Amsterdam Vodka" from the store clerk, a Mr. Kumar Popran. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Allen purchased the alcoholic beverage(s).

Allen then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Popran that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Allen.

Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – February 23, 2019 – At approximately 4:31 PM BLLC staff conducted a review of the corporate status of the entity known as “4325 Belair Road, Inc.” and found that the entity was “forfeited” as per the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.

11. Patrick Aquia and Sherry L. Palumbo, Sole Proprietorship, T/a Sherry’s Place, 238 S. Broadway – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – February 19, 2019 – At approximately 10:35 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment and purchased a 200 ml bottle of “Peach Amsterdam Vodka” from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Maribeth Roland. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Roland that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson.

~~**12. Ashley Kim and Kyung Lee, Arik, Inc., T/a Whispers, 1807 11 Baker Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – February 20, 2019**~~ – At approximately 12:05 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of “Peach Amsterdam Vodka” from the store clerk, a Mr. Young Kim. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Kim that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson. **POSTPONED**

13. Samuel Franklin Hunt and Sung Ah Park, PC One, Inc., T/a East Curley Liquor, 2921 E. Monument Street – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – February 19, 2019 – At approximately 9:50 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment

and purchased a 375 ml bottle of "Peach Amsterdam Vodka" from the store clerk, a Mr. Young Bae Kim. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Kim that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson.

14. **Guillermo I. Contreras and Jessica Peang, Liquor Store of Maryland, LLC, T/a Robbie's Nest, 2250 E. North Avenue – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – February 19, 2019** – At approximately 11:20 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of "Peach Amsterdam Vodka" from the store clerk, a Mr. Guillermo Contreras. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Contreras that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson.

1:00 p.m.

III. Violations:

1. ~~Sarbjit Singh and Sonya Walker, Badwal, LLC, T/a Lombard Liquor & Bar, 1000 W. Lombard Street – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – October 10, 2018~~ – At approximately 10:00 AM, the Maryland State Comptroller's Office conducted a routine liquor, business license, and tobacco inspection of the location. While conducting their inspections the Comptroller's agents discovered "other tobacco products" ("OTP"), which include cigars, cigarillos, chewing tobacco and loose tobacco products that were displayed for sale. Upon making these observations, the Comptroller's investigators asked the licensee, Ms. Sarbjit Singh and her husband, Mr. Harpal Badwal for receipts regarding these OTPs. Mr. Badwal provided numerous receipts for the Comptroller's investigators to review. Upon review of these receipts, the investigators could not account for all of the OTP that was on display for sale and stored within the establishment. Accordingly, the Comptroller's investigators seized all of the OTP that could not be accounted for based on the receipts submitted by Mr. Badwal.

~~Violation of Tax Gen'II Art. §13-1014 (a) Willful possession, sale, or offer to sell unstamped or improperly stamped cigarettes – October 10, 2018~~ – At approximately 10:00 AM, the Maryland State Comptroller's Office conducted a routine liquor, business license, and tobacco inspection of the location. While conducting their inspections the Comptroller's agents discovered "other tobacco products" ("OTP"), which include cigars, cigarillos, chewing tobacco and loose

tobacco products that were displayed for sale. Upon making these observations, the Comptroller's investigators asked the licensee, Ms. Sarbjit Singh and her husband, Mr. Harpal Badwal for receipts regarding these OTPs. Mr. Badwal provided numerous receipts for the Comptroller's investigators to review. Upon review of these receipts, the investigators could not account for all of the OTP that was on display for sale and stored within the establishment. Accordingly, the Comptroller's investigators seized all of the OTP that could not be accounted for based on the receipts submitted by Mr. Badwal. **POSTPONED**

2. **Steven K. Fortinos, Spiros J. Korologos, and Eric Mathias, Alogos, Inc., T/a The Horse you came in on Bar, 1626-28 Thames Street – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – February 13, 2019** – At approximately 10:45 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a "Yuengling" draft beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Britany Purcell. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Klado then left the premises of the establishment and communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Purcell that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Klado.
3. **Patrick Connelly and Carey J. Fagan, James Joyce Irish Bar and Restaurant, LLC, T/a James Joyce Irish Bar and Restaurant, 616 President Street – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – February 13, 2019** – At approximately 10:20 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a "Yuengling" draft beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Mr. David McDonald. Mr. McDonald furnished the beverage to Klado by pouring a pint of "Yuengling" draft beer into a glass, placing it in front of him, and then walking away to attend to other customers. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had been furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. McDonald that an alcoholic beverage had been furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.
4. **Patrick Buttarazzi and Tizita Ephrem, MHF Baltimore DT Operating V, LLC, T/a Fairfield Inn & Suites, 101 S. President Street – Class "B (H-M)" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – February 13, 2019** – At approximately 9:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a 12-ounce bottle of "Bud Light" beer from the store clerk/bartender, a Ms. Chanel Garland. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s).

Klado then left the premises of the establishment with the alcoholic beverage. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Garland that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Klado.

5. **Ki Jeong Lee, Ja Ja Liquors, Inc., T/a Shamrock Liquors, 4300 Belair Road – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 16, 2019** – At approximately 11:35 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Damion Powell, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Powell entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of “Peach Amsterdam Vodka” from the store clerk and licensee, a Mr. Ki Jeong Lee. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Powell purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Powell then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Lee that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change that was provided to Powell.
6. **Soo Mi Kang, K & S Enterprise, Inc., T/a Frederick Station Saloon, 4019 Frederick Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.09(b) Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations – February 8, 2019** – At approximately 11:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department, Health Department, Fire Department, Housing Department, and the BLLC conducted an inspection of the location. At the time of the inspection, Health Department Inspector Denise Rohl found the following health code violations: no running hot water in the bathroom and no hot water in the hand sink behind the bar area. As the violations could not be corrected on-site, the Health Department closed the facility until a further inspection could be conducted to confirm that the establishment corrected the violations.

Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – February 10, 2019 – At approximately 4:43 PM, Major Mark Howe of the Baltimore City Police Department was conducting a routine patrol in the Southwestern Police District. While on patrol, Major Howe observed the establishment to be open and operating. While observing the establishment Major Howe also saw an attendant within the location conduct an alcoholic beverages sale. Prior to beginning his patrol shift, Major Howe was informed by the members of the BLLC that the establishment was to be closed pending an inspection to confirm the hot water health code violation had been abated.

7. **Nickolaos Hapsis, Emmanuel Karelakos, and Dimitri Vengalagos, TDF Corporation, T/a Loafers 2, 1401 Bloomfield Avenue – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.09(b) Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations – January 12, 2019** – At approximately 12:30 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department, Health Department, Fire Department, Housing Department, and the BLLC conducted an inspection of the location. While on scene, Health Department Inspectors Melanie Clark and Brian Rice observed the following health code violation: the establishment had failed to obtain a current health permit. Further investigation determined that

their provisional health department had expired on September 25, 2018 and had not been renewed. The Health Department closed the establishment for the evening due to the health code violation cited.

Violation of Rule 3.09(b) Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations – January 26, 2019 – At approximately 10:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department, Health Department, Fire Department, Housing Department, and the BLLC (“Social Club Task Force”) conducted an inspection of the location. The Social Club Task Force had previously inspected the location on January 12, 2019 and discovered the establishment did not have a current health permit. As a result, the health department ordered its closure. Health Department Inspector Melanie Clark had received information that the establishment reopened without first obtaining a valid health department permit and requested that the Social Club Task Force visit the location to confirm this allegation. Upon arrival, Health Department Inspector Melanie Clark observed the following health code violation: the establishment had failed to obtain a current health permit. Further investigation determined that their provisional health department had expired on September 25, 2018 and had not been renewed.

8. **Linh Ha, Saigon Today, LLC, T/a Saigon Today, 700 S. Potomac Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 3.09(b) Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations – January 11, 2019** – At approximately 8:20 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department, Health Department, Fire Department, Housing Department, and the BLLC conducted an inspection of the location. While on scene, Inspectors Melanie Clark and Brian Rice from the Health Department observed the following health code violations: rodent infestation with feces throughout the kitchen and prep area, food on the floor throughout the kitchen area, and frozen blocks of food left on the floor to be thawed. Upon their arrival, Lt. Holmes and Lt. Dawson of the Baltimore City Fire Department found the following violations: a propane heater was observed inside of the restaurant area of the establishment and the Ansul system was outdated. As a result of the health code violations cited, the establishment was closed for the evening.
9. **Mygenet Harris, Myal, LLC, T/a Select Lounge, 415 N. Paca Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 3.08(a) Sanitation and Safety – February 2, 2019** – At approximately 12:05 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department, Health Department, Fire Department, Housing Department, and the BLLC conducted an inspection of the location. While on scene, Fire Department Inspectors found the following: a malfunctioning fire alarm system, issues with the sprinkler system, faulty wires and cords, and missing paperwork for the fire alarm system. Due to the fire code violations cited, the Fire Department closed the establishment for the evening.
- ~~10. **Verritta McNeely and Donald McNeely, Donrit Corporation, T/a Donritz Tavern & Grill, 1508 W. Saratoga Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 3.08(b) Sanitation and Safety – February 6, 2019** – At approximately 6:15 PM, Inspector Andy Perez of the BLLC visited the establishment to conduct a routine inspection. Upon arrival, Inspector Perez found the establishment to be closed. After conducting a walkthrough of the exterior of the establishment, Inspector Perez observed several trash bags piled up against the establishment’s sidewalls. Accordingly, Inspector Perez issued a violation to the establishment. POSTPONED~~
11. **Steven Stansbury, The One Sports Bar & Lounge, LLC, T/a The One Sports Bar & Lounge, 4314-16 Curtis Avenue** – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 3.08(b)**

Sanitation and Safety – February 13, 2019 – At approximately 4:20 PM, Agent John Chrissomallis of the BLLC visited the establishment while conducting a Violence Reduction Initiative walk. Upon arrival, Agent Chrissomallis observed the establishment's dumpster overflowing with trash that had spilled out along the side of the premises. Accordingly, Agent Chrissomallis issued a violation to the establishment.